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Shareholding Pattern (%)  Dec'25   Sep'25   Jun'25  

Promoters  35.0   35.0   35.0  

     - of which, Pledged    

Free float  65.0   65.0   65.0  

   - Foreign institutions  25.5   25.8   26.6  

   - Domestic institutions  27.3   26.7   25.6  

   - Public   12.3   12.5   12.8  

 

Rating: BUY 

Target Price (12-mth): Rs.4,907 

Share Price: Rs.3,810 

Key Data KEII IN / KEIN.BO 

52-week high/low Rs4587 / 2424 

Sensex/Nifty 82307 / 25290 

Market cap  Rs412bn 

Shares outstanding  96m 

 

Key Financials (Y/E Mar)  FY24   FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

Sales (Rs m)   81,207   97,359   1,15,397   1,38,092   1,67,628  

Net profit (Rs m)   5,808   6,964   8,750   10,482   12,663  

EPS (Rs)   64.3   75.6   96.9   116.1   140.2  

P/E (x)   59.9   51.0   39.7   33.2   27.5  

EV / EBITDA (x)   40.1   34.1   27.8   22.5   18.4  

P/BV (x)   11.1   6.1   5.2   4.5   3.9  

RoE (%)   18.4   12.0   13.1   13.6   14.1  

RoCE (%) - after tax   17.8   11.4   12.0   12.7   13.3  

RoIC (%) - after tax  24.4   20.5   17.2   16.5   16.9  

Net debt / equity (x)   -0.2   -0.3   -0.2   -0.1   -0.1  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Relative Price Performance 

 

Source: Bloomberg 
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KEI Industries 

Robust demand, commissioning of Sanand plant to drive growth; BUY 

KEI Industries delivered a strong 19.5% y/y revenue growth in Q3FY26 with 
healthy 90bps rise in EBITDA margin to 10.8%, aided by rich product-mix 
on EHV and exports. The management is confident of achieving >20% 
growth in FY26 and sustaining 10.5-11% margin, aided by robust demand 
and commissioning of Sanand plant. The new facility is likely to power next 
phase of expansion, enabling >20% CAGR from FY27 over the next 3-5 
years, while unlocking multi-year growth potential amid strong sector 
tailwinds. With disciplined capital allocation, reduced EPC dependence, 
continued retail expansion and rapidly scaling exports, KEI remains well-
placed for profitable long-term growth. We retain BUY rating on the stock 
with a TP of Rs4,907 (from Rs4,959 earlier), valuing it at 35x FY28e EPS. 

EBITDA Beats Estimates; Margin expands to 10.8%: Revenue grew 19.5% 
y/y to Rs29.5bn, as C&W revenue up 20% y/y to Rs28.2bn lower than peers due 
to capacity constraints in cables. Stainless steel wire revenue fell 2% y/y to Rs545m, 
while EPC revenue rose 80% y/y to Rs1.4bn. EBITDA margin rose 90bp y/y to 
10.8%, above consensus estimate of 10% due to better product-mix (EHV and 
exports). Staff cost rose 33% y/y, while other expenses grew 13% y/y. PAT grew 
42% y/y to Rs2.3bn, led by 30/290% y/y rise in EBITDA/other income. 

Growth Guidance Remains Intact: Maintaining a confident growth outlook, the 
management guided for >20% revenue growth in FY26 with Q4 growth expected 
to exceed 25%. Medium-term volume growth is pegged at 16-18% CAGR, 
supporting 20%+ revenue CAGR over the next 4-5 years and 1-1.5% margin 
expansion by FY28 with higher export share, EHV-mix and operating leverage 
from new capacities. 

Outlook and Valuation: Rising exports, ramp-up at Sanand and expanding retail 
underscore KEI’s structural growth opportunity. Thus, we expect its revenue/PAT 
to clock 20/22% CAGR over FY25-28e. At CMP, the stock trades at 39/33/27x 
FY26/27/28e EPS of Rs97/116/140. Rolling over our estimates to FY28, we 
maintain BUY rating on the stock a TP of Rs4,907, valuing it at 35x FY28e 
EPS of Rs140. Risks: (a) Significant delays in capacity commissioning; (b) slow 
dealer addition restricting channel sales. 

Change in Estimates  Target  Reco  

Estimates Revision (%) FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Sales  (1.5)  (2.3)  (2.5) 

EBITDA  (0.4)  (1.2)  (1.3) 

PAT  (0.7)  (1.7)  (1.9) 
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Quick Glance – Financials and Valuations

Fig 1 – Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar  FY24   FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

 Net revenues  81,207 97,359 1,15,397 1,38,092 1,67,628 

        Growth (%)   17.6   19.9   18.5   19.7   21.4  

 Direct costs  60,774 73,619 87,702 1,03,569 1,25,721 

 SG&A  11,892 13,830 15,606 19,573 23,587 

 EBITDA  8,542 9,910 12,089 14,950 18,320 

        EBITDA margins (%)   10.5   10.2   10.5   10.8   10.9  

 - Depreciation   614   701   1,020   1,487   1,845  

 Other income   324   718   1,304   1,312   1,341  

 Interest expenses   439   556   629   705   819  

 PBT  7,813 9,370 11,744 14,069 16,997 

      Effective tax rates (%)   25.6   25.7   25.5   25.5   25.5  

 + Associates / (Minorities)  -1 0 0 0 0 

 Net income  5,808 6,964 8,750 10,482 12,663 

Adjusted income  5,810 6,964 8,750 10,482 12,663 

WANS   90   92   90   90   90  

FDEPS (Rs)   64.3   75.6   96.9   116.1   140.2  

     FDEPS growth (%)  21.6   17.6   28.2   19.8   20.8  

    Gross margins (%)   25.2   24.4   24.0   25.0   25.0  

 

Fig 3 – Cash-flow Statement (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar  FY24   FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

 PBT   7,811   9,370   11,744   14,069   16,997  

 + Non-cash items   1,028   797   345   881   1,323  

Oper. prof. before WC  8,839   10,166   12,089   14,950   18,320  

 - Incr. / (decr.) in WC   -689   -8,227   -2,851   -5,842   -7,679  

 Others incl. taxes   -2,045   -2,261   -2,995   -3,588   -4,334  

 Operating cash-flow   6,105   -322   6,243   5,521   6,306  

 - Capex (tang. + intang.)   -4,000   -6,943   -12,394   -7,245   -6,252  

 Free cash-flow   2,105   -7,265   -6,151   -1,724   55  

 Acquisitions       

 - Div.(incl. buyback & taxes)   -281   -418   -632   -632   -632  

 + Equity raised   11   20,011   -     -     -    

 + Debt raised   -9   441   50   50   50  

 - Fin investments   3   -     -     -     -    

 - Misc. (CFI + CFF)   -     -292   632   632   632  

 Net cash-flow   1,861   3,856   (5,426)  (1,068)  627  

Source: Company 

 

Fig 5 – Price Movement 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

Fig 2 – Balance Sheet (Rs m) 

Y/E Mar  FY24   FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

Share capital   180   191   191   191   191  

Net worth   31,483   57,858   66,607   77,089   89,752  

Debt   1,342   1,783   1,833   1,883   1,933  

Minority interest   -     -     -     -     -    

DTL / (Assets)   273   304   304   304   304  

Capital employed    33,098   59,945   68,744   79,276   91,989  

Net tangible assets   7,688   9,920   19,140   24,898   29,304  

Net intangible assets   15   11   20   20   20  

Goodwill   -     -     -     -     -    

CWIP (tang. & intang.)   1,209   3,855   6,000   6,000   6,000  

Investments (strategic)   16   17   17   17   17  

Investments (financial)   -     -     -     -     -    

Current assets (excl. cash)   30,646   39,408   46,039   54,655   65,869  

Cash    7,006   19,153   13,727   12,659   13,286  

Current liabilities   13,466   12,401   16,182   18,956   22,490  

Working capital   17,179   27,006   29,857   35,699   43,378  

Capital deployed   33,098   59,945   68,744   79,276   91,989  

 Contingent liabilities   3,187   5,611     

 

Fig 4 – Ratio Analysis 

Y/E Mar  FY24   FY25   FY26e   FY27e   FY28e  

 P/E (x)   59.9   51.0   39.7   33.2   27.5  

 EV / EBITDA (x)   40.1   34.1   27.8   22.5   18.4  

 EV / Sales (x)   4.2   3.5   2.9   2.4   2.0  

 P/B (x)   11.1   6.1   5.2   4.5   3.9  

RoE (%)   18.4   12.0   13.1   13.6   14.1  

RoCE (%) - after tax   17.8   11.4   12.0   12.7   13.3  

RoIC(%) - after tax  24.4   20.5   17.2   16.5   16.9  

DPS (Rs)   3.5   4.0   7.0   7.0   7.0  

 Dividend yield (%)   0.1   0.1   0.2   0.2   0.2  

 Dividend payout (%) - incl. DDT   5.4   5.3   7.2   6.0   5.0  

 Net debt / equity (x)   -0.2   -0.3   -0.2   -0.1   -0.1  

 Receivables (days)   68   67   65   65   65  

 Inventory (days)   60   65   66   66   66  

 Payables (days)   45   29   35   35   35  

 CFO : PAT  %   105.1   -4.6   71.4   52.7   49.8  

Source: Company 

 

Fig 6 – Revenue-mix (Q3FY26) 

 
Source: Company 
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Fig 7 – Financial Performance 

(Rs m) Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 y/y (%) q/q (%) 

Income  19,466   20,594   23,299   20,650   22,796   24,723   29,148   25,903   27,263   29,547   19.5   8.4  

Raw material cost  14,552   15,494   17,385   15,194   17,310   18,865   22,250   19,728   20,731   22,223   17.8   7.2  

Employee cost  662   664   692   731   743   752   821   853   861   996   32.4   15.7  

Other expenses  2,213   2,290   2,670   2,534   2,537   2,648   3,064   2,742   2,979   3,128   18.1   5.0  

EBITDA  2,039   2,146   2,551   2,191   2,206   2,458   3,013   2,580   2,693   3,201   30.2   18.8  

Depreciation  156   154   158   155   163   190   193   199   202   226   19.1   11.9  

Finance cost  75   109   165   142   133   143   139   145   142   166   16.5   17.5  

Other income  77   142   46   133   169   86   371   396   423   338   292.3   (20.1) 

PBT  1,884   2,024   2,272   2,027   2,079   2,212   3,052   2,632   2,773   3,147   42.3   13.5  

Tax  482   518   587   525   531   564   786   675   738   798   41.5   8.2  

Net income  1,402   1,507   1,686   1,502   1,548   1,648   2,265   1,957   2,035   2,349   42.5   15.4  

EPS (Rs)  15.5   16.7   18.7   16.6   17.1   17.2   23.7   20.5   21.3   24.6   42.5   15.4  

As percent of income           bps y/y bps q/q 

Gross margin (%)  25.2   24.8   25.4   26.4   24.1   23.7   23.7   23.8   24.0   24.8   109   83  

Employee cost  3.4   3.2   3.0   3.5   3.3   3.0   2.8   3.3   3.2   3.4   33   21  

Other expenses  10.3   10.1   9.8   10.4   9.7   9.9   9.7   9.9   10.3   10.0   13   (28) 

EBITDA margin (%)  10.5   10.4   11.0   10.6   9.7   9.9   10.3   10.0   9.9   10.8   89   95  

Depreciation 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.8  (0)  2  

Finance costs 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.6  (1)  4  

Other income 0.4 0.7 0.2 0.6 0.7 0.3 1.3 1.5 1.6 1.1  80   (41) 

PBT margin  9.7   9.8   9.8   9.8   9.1   8.9   10.5   10.2   10.2   10.6   170   48  

Effective tax rates  25.6   25.6   25.8   25.9   25.5   25.5   25.8   25.6   26.6   25.4   (13)  (124) 

NI margin (%)  7.2   7.3   7.2   7.3   6.8   6.7   7.8   7.6   7.5   7.9   128   48  

Segment revenues (Rs m)           % Y/Y % Q/Q 

Cables  17,755   18,671   20,792   18,799   21,402   23,563   27,968   24,771   26,256   28,208   19.7   7.4  

Stainless steel  591   461   577   541   598   555   462   521   539   545   (1.9)  1.1  

Turnkey projects  3,131   3,769   3,405   2,261   1,309   759   2,234   994   1,014   1,374   81.1   35.6  

Less: Inter-segmental  2,011   2,308   1,474   950   513   154   1,515   383   545   580   275.3   6.4  

Net revenue  19,466   20,594   23,299   20,650   22,796   24,723   29,148   25,903   27,263   29,547   19.5   8.4  

Mix (%)             

Cables   83   82   84   87   92   94   91   94   94   94    

Stainless steel   3   2   2   3   3   2   2   2   2   2    

Turnkey projects   15   17   14   10   6   3   7   4   4   5    

Segment EBIT (%)           bps y/y bps q/q 

Cables  10.8   10.6   10.9   11.0   10.5   10.1   11.0   10.8   10.9   12.0   189   103  

Stainless steel  6.1   7.8   2.3   1.9   4.8   5.5   5.4   8.1   8.2   6.4   93   (180) 

Turnkey projects  10.0   11.6   12.4   13.2   9.2   2.5   7.6   8.0   5.1   1.2   (124)  (383) 

Source: Company 
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  Concall Key Highlights 

◼ C&W segment grew by a strong 20%y/y in Q3, driven by robust demand 
across institutional, retail and export channels. In cables, growth was 
aided by healthy execution in high voltage and extra-high voltage 
projects, along with a sharp pick-up in export orders, which helped 
offset capacity constraints at existing plants. 

◼ Cable volume grew in high single-digit, while value growth remained 
strong due to favourable mix and inflated copper prices. 

◼ Domestic institutional cables contributed ~41% to total sales, as 
available capacity was strategically diverted to fulfil high-growth, higher-
margin export orders. 

◼ In wires, retail business continued to grow by >20%, led by steady 
housing and renovation demand and regular price revisions. The number 
of dealers and distributors increased to 2,114 by Q3-end led by good 
exposure to real estate. Retail channel revenue rose 29.2% y/y to 
Rs16.12bn (54.5% of revenue). 

◼ The management acknowledged the entry of new players i.e., Torrent, 
Surya Roshni and potentially Bajaj and Crompton into the wires segment 
but remains confident of sustaining its competitive position. It noted 
that building a comparable brand, approvals and nationwide distribution 
network typically takes 5-7 years for a new entrant, providing a 
meaningful entry barrier. 

◼ The management noted strong and rising demand for EHV cables, 
driven by power evacuation from RE sources and infrastructure 
upgrades in transmission sector. KEI is a significant player with ~25% 
of the country's capacity. 

◼ KEI operates on a natural hedge model, maintaining ~2.5 months of 
on-floor inventory and ~1 month of transit inventory against 3-4 
months of pending institutional orders, which largely mitigates RM price 
volatility. In retail segment, the prices are revised every 15 days in line 
with metal price movements, ensuring timely pass-on. As it procures 
85% of RM from Hindalco and Vedanta, it is not much impacted by 
forex fluctuation. With rise in copper prices, the company has already 
implemented price hikes, with house wire and cables prices increased by 
~15% and 10%, respectively since Dec-25. 

◼ Exports grew 95% y/y, driven by successful project executions, 
including supplying 330 KV EHV cables to Australia and 220 KV cables 
to UAE and Spain. Qualification for National Grid UK framework for 
up to 400 KV cables further solidifies its position in global market. 

◼ Growth was led by strong traction in Europe, Australia, the Middle East 
and Africa, particularly in HV and EHV cables. The management sees a 
large untapped global opportunity and is targeting export contribution 
to exceed 20% over the next 1-2 years, as new capacities ramp up and 
more international approvals are secured, despite US exports being on 
hold due to tariffs. 

◼ The company reiterated confidence in exceeding FY26 growth guidance 
of >20%, maintaining margin at 10.5-11% and sustaining >20% CAGR 
beyond FY27, as Sanand plant becomes operational and scales-up. 
Besides, the rising share of exports and its retail operations will add to 
growth. For KEI, wires ATR is 6-7x and cables it is 4x. 
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◼ Sanand Greenfield Project: The total planned capex for the project is 
~Rs20bn, out of which ~Rs13.53bn has already been incurred, 
(Rs9.28bn in 9MFY26) with phased commissioning currently underway. 
Further, Rs 2bn is to be spent in Q4. The ramp-up is phased with LT 
cable trial production began in Dec-25, electron beam equipment for 
solar wires will be commissioned by Apr-26, MV cable capacity will 
come by Jul/Aug-26 and EHV facility will be operational by Mar-27. 
The entire project is expected to be fully capitalised by Mar-27.  

◼ The management projects the Sanand facility to generate Rs27bn 
turnover in the next fiscal and incremental revenue potential of 
~Rs60bn by FY29 after fully stabilised. Notably, the management does 
not expect any material margin dilution from the new plant, as higher 
revenue and richer product-mix are expected to absorb incremental 
depreciation and operating cost, making Sanand a key driver of both 
growth and profitability over the next 3-4 years 

◼ Growth would come from the strong OB at Q3-ens (Rs39.28bn; EPC 
Rs3.61bn, EHV Rs7.17bn, exports Rs4.24bn, domestic cables 
Rs24.26bn). Robust OB is aided by healthy demand from RE, industrials 
and infrastructure i.e., metro rail, Railways and data centres. OB remains 
healthy providing strong near-term revenue visibility with most orders 
executable within 3-4 months.  

◼ Strong industry outlook and robust domestic and export demand will 
benefit the company. Further, capacities commencing would add to 
domestic and export volume, aiding margin betterment as operational 
leverage kicks in. 
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  Outlook & Valuation 

KEI Industries is well-placed to sustain its growth momentum, aided by 
strong domestic institutional, retail and export demand. Demand tailwinds 
remain robust across data centres, renewables, transmission, power 
distribution, thermal power, pumped storage and infrastructure projects, 
with similar strength in export markets, particularly in renewables and Oil & 
Gas. The management reiterated that exports will remain a key growth pillar, 
aiming for exports to constitute >20% of sales in the next two years 
providing geographic diversification and margin expansion, as the company 
deepens its presence in developed and emerging markets. With healthy C&W 
growth in Q3, strong export growth and coming capacity addition, we expect 
its revenue/earning to clock 20/22% CAGR over FY25-28.  The company will 
benefit from structural demand for C&W. Its focus on increasing retail sales 
and exports would be an additional lever, boosting margin growth. 

Fig 8 – Change in Estimates  

 (Rs m)  
 New Estimate   Old Estimate Variance (%) 

FY26e FY27e FY28e FY26e FY27e FY28e FY26 FY27 FY28 

 Revenue   1,15,397   1,38,092   1,67,628   1,17,154   1,41,317   1,71,990   (1.5)  (2.3)  (2.5) 

 EBITDA   12,089   14,950   18,320   12,138   15,125   18,569   (0.4)  (1.2)  (1.3) 

  EBITDA (%)   10.5   10.8   10.9   10.4   10.7   10.8     

 PBT   11,744   14,069   16,997   11,822   14,320   17,322   (0.7)  (1.7)  (1.9) 

 PAT    8,750   10,482   12,663   8,808   10,668   12,905   (0.7)  (1.7)  (1.9) 

     PAT (%)   7.6   7.6   7.6   7.5   7.5   7.5     

 EPS   96.9   116.1   140.2   97.5   118.1   142.9   (0.7)  (1.7)  (1.9) 

Source: Anand Rathi Research 

At the CMP, the stock trades at 39/33/27x FY26/27/28e EPS of 
Rs97/116/140. We maintain BUY rating on the stock with a TP of Rs4,907, 
valuing it at 35x FY28e EPS of Rs140. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Risks 

◼ Significant delays in capacity commissioning. 

◼ Volatility in key RM prices. 

◼ Stiffer competition from new entrants in C&W space. 

◼ Slow addition of dealers could restrict channel sales. 

Fig 9 – P/E band chart 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 10 – The stock trades at +2SD 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Appendix 
 
Analyst Certification 
The views expressed in this Research Report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issuers and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) 
in this report. The research analysts are bound by stringent internal regulations and also legal and statutory requirements of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (hereinafter “SEBI”) and the analysts’ compensation are completely delinked from all the other companies and/or entities of Anand Rathi, and have no bearing 
whatsoever on any recommendation that they have given in the Research Report. 
 
Important Disclosures on subject companies 
Rating and Target Price History (as of 26 January 2026) 

 

 Date Rating 
TP  

(Rs) 
Share 

Price (Rs) 
22 31-May-21 Hold  720   616  
23 02-Aug-21 Hold  814   749  
24 30-Jan-22 Hold 1,210  1,089  
25 28-Jul-22 Hold 1,328  1,243  
26 21-Oct-22 Hold 1,635  1,530  
27 25-Jan-23 Hold 1,664  1,554  
28 03-May-23 Hold 1,926  1,840  
29 01-Aug-23 Hold 2,492  2,271  
30 05-May-24 Hold 4,324  3,900  
31 31-Jul-24 Hold 4,771  4,330  
32 17-Oct-24 Hold 4,796  4,381  
33 11-May-25 Buy 4,299  3,230  
34 23-Jul-25 Buy 4,827  3,970  
35 19-Oct-25 Buy 4,959  4,130  

 

 
Anand Rathi Ratings Definitions 

Analysts’ ratings and the corresponding expected returns take into account our definitions of Large Caps, Mid Caps & Small Caps as described in the Ratings 
Table below:  

Ratings Guide (12 months) 
    Buy   Hold   Sell 
Large Caps (Top 100 companies)  >15%   0-15%   <0% 
Mid Caps (101st-250th company)  >20%   0-20%   <0% 
Small Caps (251st company onwards) >25%   0-25%   <0% 

 

Research Disclaimer and Disclosure inter-alia as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Ltd. (hereinafter refer as ARSSBL) (Research Entity, SEBI Regn No. INH000000834, Date of Regn. 29/06/2015, BSE 
Enlistment Number – 5048 date of Regn 25 July 2024 ) is a subsidiary of the Anand Rathi Financial Services Ltd. ARSSBL is a corporate trading and clearing member 
of Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSEIL),Multi Commodity Exchange of India Limited (MCX),National Commodity & 
Derivatives Exchange Limited (NCDEX), and also depository participant with National Securities Depository Ltd (NSDL) and Central Depository Services Ltd. (CDSL), 
ARSSBL is engaged into the business of Stock Broking, Depository Participant, Mutual Fund distributor.  

The research analysts, strategists, or research associates principally responsible for the preparation of Anand Rathi research have received compensation based 
upon various factors, including quality of research, investor client feedback, stock picking, competitive factors and firm revenues. 

General Disclaimer: This Research Report (hereinafter called “Report”) is meant solely for use by the recipient and is not for circulation. This Report does not 
constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. The 
recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of 
purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through ARSSBL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf of 
the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the 
readers.No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own 
investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or 
making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 
ARSSBL to be reliable. ARSSBL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, 
adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and 
reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive 
or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. The price and value of 
the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. ARSSBL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax 
advisers regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views 
expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL’s RAs and/ or ARSSBL’s associate companies on account of differences in research 
methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, its 
employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever. 
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ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned 
herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company 
(ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related 
information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party involved in, or related to computing 
or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. 

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for such 
purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with 
all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, 
without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.  

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report 

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report? 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report? No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from 
the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection 
with the research report 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. No 

 
NOTICE TO US INVESTORS: 

This research report is the product of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report.  
The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated person(s) of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and 
therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to 
otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 

Research reports are intended for distribution only to Major U.S. Institutional Investors as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a-6(a)(2).  If the recipient of this research report is not 
a Major U.S. Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated, 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person which is not a Major U.S. Institutional Investor. In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the 
Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major U.S. Institutional Investors, Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 
has entered into a Strategic Partnership and chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer: Banc Trust Securities USA. Transactions in securities discussed in 
this research report should be affected through Banc Trust Securities USA. 

1. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not have been beneficial owners of the securities mentioned in this report. 

2. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not expect 
to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months. 

4. However, one or more of ARSSBL or its Affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those 
securities or options thereon, either on their own account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities. 

6. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above, or the research or analysis on 
which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time, provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or solicit to 
seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report. 

© 2026. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is 
under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or reproduced (in whole or 
in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are 
trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.  

As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities.  

Registration granted by SEBI, Enlistment as RA and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.  
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